An early repayment of the first instalment on a syndicated loan with Österreichische Kontrollbank of m80 million
(US$99 million), due in December 2010, was made in June 2010.

Transfers from assets held for sale and liabilities associated with assets held for sale
The Usutu pulp mill was permanently closed at the end of January 2010. The future of the site and
plantations was discussed with potential investors and the Government of Swaziland. The disposal group
consisting mainly of plantations had been classified as held for sale since December 2009. The Sappi board
subsequently took a decision to continue with its forestry operations in Swaziland, and is investigating the
establishment of various timber processing operations at the Usutu mill site. As a result, the assets are no
longer classified as held for sale.

14

9. Segment Information
Restatement of prior year disclosures
Fine Paper Southern Africa is now reported as part of the Southern African segment (previously referred to
as “Forest Products”) in accordance with the geographical management of our business. The table below
shows the effect of this change for the quarter and year ended September 2009:

Restated
Reviewed

Quarter ended
Sept 2009
US$ million

 As previously
  reported Adjustment Restated

Fine Paper
Sales 1,300 (92) 1,208
Operating (loss) profit (1) 2 1
Net operating assets 3,526 (205) 3,321

Southern Africa
Sales 253 92 345
Operating loss (123) (2) (125)
Net operating assets 1,686 205 1,891

Restated
Reviewed

Year ended
Sept 2009
US$ million

 As previously
 reported Adjustment Restated

Fine Paper
Sales 4,508 (318) 4,190
Operating loss (17) 3 (14)
Net operating assets 3,526 (205) 3,321

Southern Africa
Sales 861 318 1,179
Operating loss (52) (3) (55)
Net operating assets 1,686 205 1,891

fourth quarter results 15

The information below is presented in the way that it is reviewed by the chief operating decision maker as
required by IFRS 8 “Operating Segments”.

   Restated  Restated
Quarter Quarter Year Year

ended ended ended ended
Sept 2010 Sept 2009 Sept 2010 Sept 2009

Metric tons Metric tons Metric tons Metric tons
(000’s) (000’s) (000’s) (000’s)

Sales volume
Fine Paper – North America 352 355 1,354 1,274
 Europe 994 895 3,796 2,956

Total 1,346 1,250 5,150 4,230

Southern Africa – Pulp and paper 460 470 1,751 1,660
 Forestry 289 168 993 817

Total 2,095 1,888 7,894 6,707